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1. Baker, H. A. & E. G. H. Oliver - ERICAS IN SOUTHERN
AFRICA. 167 color paintings by Irma Von Below, F ay Anderson
and others, 2 b&w photo portraits, fold-out distribution map.
pp.lxvi,180. Cloth. 4to. Cape Town, South Africa. (1967). Purnell.
The first illustrated work since the early 19th century devoted exclusively to these South African heaths. VG copy in VG DJ.
$35.00
2. Buchan, William - EVERY MAN HIS OWN DOCTOR; Or, a
Treatise on the Prevention and Cure of Diseases... To Which is
Added, a Treatise on the Materia Medica; in Which the Medicinal
Qualities of Indigenous Plants are Given and Adapted to Common
Practice. With an Appendix, Containing a Complete Treatise on the
Art of FARRIERY... To All of Which are Added, A Choice Collection of Receipts, Useful in Every Branch of Domestic Life... pp.464;
144-on Farriery. Full calf. New-Haven 1816. Nathan Whiting.
Binding scuffed, browned, small piece from corner of p.v/vi.
Bookplate of James Wood, Braewold Library, with the signature of
"Stephen Wood, Bedford, July 28th, 1816" on fly. James Wood (1839
-1925) was manager of both Haverford College and Bryn Mawr College for close to 30 years. A Quaker, he was active in the prison reform movement and was President of the American Bible Society
1912-1919. Stephen Wood was his father. Generally good condition.
This work is arranged in three parts: the first 464pp. comprises an
early “first aid” book which was originally published in Edinburgh
1769 under the title Domestic Medicine; it was reprinted and revised
in this country many times. The section on farriery was added later
and comprises 86pp. The last section, “The Universal Receipt Book,”
comprises the final 58pp. and contains recipes for all sorts of medical
conditions as well as domestic and culinary uses. Buchan was a Fellow of the Edinburgh Royal College of Physicians.
$125.00
3. Bunyard, Edward A., editor - JOURNAL OF POMOLOGY.
Vol.1 #1 [Nov. 1919] - Vol.2 #4 August 1921. 8 issues. These are all
of the issues published under this title. Quarterly (published in Nov.,
Feb., May, and Aug.). Some text illustrations and b&w photos.
pp.262,(2),vi-index to Volume 1: 280,(1),v-index to Volume 2. Original wraps. Maidstone 1919-1921. George Bunyard & Co.
Two of the issues have a small library label on the front wrap; one
issue has two library stamps on the front wrap.
The Journal of Pomology appeared in two volumes from 19191921 when it was superseded by the Journal of Pomology and Horticultural Science. This later publication was published until 1947
when it in turn was superseded by the Journal of Horticultural Science. In the early issues offered here, the results of current pomological research are published. There are also several articles on horticultural literature and history such as those on Henry van Oosten’s
Dutch Gardener, Lawson’s New Orchard & Garden, John Tradescant,
and a reprint of a catalogue of fruit trees cultivated at Orleans in the
early 17th century. Very good run of a scarce periodical.
$100.00
4. Burberry, H. A. - AMATEUR ORCHID CULTIVATOR'S
GUIDE BOOK. First edition. 10 b&w photo plates, text cuts, head
and tail piece illustrations. pp.viii,144,(16-ads.). Red cloth with blindstamped cover panels and gilt lettering. 12mo. Liverpool 1894. Blake
& Mackenzie. Lightly soiled, name on title.
The author, who wrote a number of magazine articles on orchids,
speaks from his 18 years' experience growing them. The book includes monthly advice for the cool house, intermediate house, and
warm house. The advertisements are for seeds, plants, horticultural
buildings, containers, etc., a number of which are illustrated. First
edition of a work which was reprinted a number of times. VG. $75.00

C ULLEN ’ S M ATERIA M EDICA
5. Cullen, William - TREATISE OF THE MATERIA MEDICA. With Large Additions, Including Many New Articles, Wholly Omitted in the Original Work by Benjamin Smith Barton,
M.D. [Fourth American edition]. Two volumes. pp.xxiv,319: (1title; 1-half-title), 424. Period calf, modern cloth re-backing with
new leather spine labels. Philadelphia, PA 1812. Published by
Edward Parker.
Calf sides are quite worn and scuffed, text browned and foxed.
Name of "W. R. Waring" in 19th century hand on front pastedown endpaper of Vol. 2. Doctor W. R. Waring was a successful
physician in Savannah as well as a professor of anatomy at Savannah Medical College and the author of a paper on yellow fever.
A good set of a scarce edition, nicely re-backed.
William Cullen (1712-1790) was a professor of medicine at the
University of Edinburg and was known for introducing the term
“neurosis” to the clinical literature. He first published this treatise on materia medica in London in 1773. The first American
edition was published in Philadelphia in 1775; the second edition
appeared in 1789; and the third in 1808. They were all reprints
of the first edition. This scarce fourth American edition contains
additions and corrections by the Philadelphia physician, Benjamin Smith Barton who was a professor of natural history and
botany at the College of Philadelphia and retained that position
when the College merged with the University of Pennsylvania in
1791. Barton is known for writing the first botanical textbook
published in the United States, his Elements of Botany
(Philadelphia 1803). Cullen's Treatise of the Materia Medica
begins with a 36pp. chapter on the history of the materia medica
followed by introductory chapters and a dictionary of general
terms. The bulk of the work is divided into two sections: aliments
(i.e., food) and medicines. He includes a 42pp. section on vegetable aliments (fruits, vegetables, grasses, etc.). The section on
medicines is arranged by type of medicine (e.g., astringents,
tonics, emetics, stimulants, etc.) and includes many made from
plants. Barton's preface notes that his additions to the work “are,
indeed, pretty numerous” and he discusses the chief categories of
changes saying that “they will render the work more useful to the
student of medicine, and especially to those gentlemen, from every
part of the American Union, who annually honour my public
lectures on the Materia Medica with their attendance.” $400.00

6. Duhamel Du Monceau, Henri Louis - A PRACTICAL TREATISE OF HUSBANDRY: Wherein are Contained, Many Useful and
Valuable Experiments and Observations in the New Husbandry
Collected During a Series of Years. Also, the Most Approved Practice of the Best English Farmers, in the Old Method of Husbandry.
With 5 (of 6) copper plates (the missing plate #1 is supplied in facsimile). The plates (four of which are folding) show ploughs and farming
equipment. In addition, there are head-piece engravings and elaborate
initial letters. The title is printed in red and black. pp.xxiv,491,(4). 4to.
(7.5" wide x 10" tall). Hunt #564, noting that this was apparently a
compilation of the author's works, with added material from French
and English writers. London 1759. J. Whiston and B. White.
Full original leather, scraped, with several 2" x .5" pieces of leather
removed, edges of plates #2 & #3 worn. Armorial bookplate of Rev.
Christopher Harvey, an 18th century vicar. With interesting penciled

(6 - cont.) marginalia in an early hand (Harvey's?) applying the
author's formulas for production yields.
Duhamel du Monceau was France's leading 18th century dendrologist and the first to systematically observe root growth in forest trees.
Perhaps his most well-known book was Traite des Arbres & Arbustes
(1755). The work offered here is arranged in four parts: the first
describes in their entirety husbandry experiments which had been
published earlier in segments; the second is on wheat; the third on the
culture of other crops; and the fourth describes ploughs, cultivators
and other farm implements. Good.
$200.00
8. (GERARD) Woodward, Marcus - GERARD'S HERBALL. The
Essence Thereof Distilled by M. Woodward from the Edition of Th.
Johnson, 1636. 115 woodcuts reproduced. pp.xix,303. Cloth. Large
8vo. (7.5" x 10"). London 1971 quality reprint nicely produced by
Minerva Press. In 1927, Woodward selected 200 of the most characteristic of Gerard's descriptions and reproduced them along with their
woodcuts. This is a larger format reprint of that work. VG in VG DJ
with mylar sleeve. [See Gerard’s Herbal, 1636, next page]
$35.00
9. Gromort, Georges - JARDINS D'ESPAGNE. 124 planches en 2
Volumes Donnant Plus de 160 Vues des Jardins Anciens & Modernes de l'Andalousie & des Ceux Castilles, Accompagnees de 20
plans. Preface and text by Georges Gromort. Two volumes. Portfolios are constructed of cloth back with color marbled sides, titled in gilt,
each volume with ties at three sides. Folio. (13" wide x 17.75" tall).
Paris 1926. Vincent & Cie.
A collection of 124 large, clear heliogravure photograph plates
showing major Spanish gardens, all loose in 2 portfolios, as issued.
The work also includes 20 plans plus 4pp. text introducing each of the
regions. The first volume focuses on the Alcazar, the Alhambra and
the Generalife, while the second volume surveys gardens of the Renaissance and the 18th century. Similar in format to Pean's work on
the gardens of France (Jardins de France) issued the previous year by
the same publisher. A very good set.
$300.00
10. THE HERBARIST. Published by the Herb Society of America.
Yearly. Run from Vol. 1 #1 (1st ptg.) 1935 - Vol. 55 1989 (complete)
[with] 9 Indexes (1935 - 1986). The Herbarist Volumes #1 - #45 are
contained in 10 green Herbarist binders. The rest are loose. Indexes
include: 1935-44, 1945-49, 1950-54, 1955-61, 1962-66, 1967-71,
1972-76, 1977-81, 1982-86. A useful resource and scarce in long runs
such as this.
Total of 55 volumes plus 9 indexes - $300.00
11. Hooker, William J. and Thomas Taylor - MUSCOLOGIA
BRITANNICA; Containing the Mosses of Great Britain and Ireland, Systematically Arranged and Described; with Plates Illustrative of the Characters of the Genera and Species. Second edition. 37
numbered b&w engraved plates (printed on 36 leaves) showing numerous botanical details on each. The plates were drawn by the authors and engraved by W. C. Edwards. pp.xxxvii,(1),272. Original
boards, re-backed in cloth. Stafleu #2989. London 1827. Longman,
Rees, Orme, Brown & Green.
Binding worn at edges, some foxing, 19th century library bookplate, small hole in fly. The plates are numbered 1-31, and Supplement plates are numbered 1-6 (Supplement Plate #1 occupies the
lower half of Plate #31), thus totaling 37 numbered sets of illustrations
printed on 36 leaves. Complete. VG.
Hooker (1785-1865) was a British botanist, professor, and prolific
botanical author and illustrator. In later life he was made director of
the Royal Botanic Gardens, Kew (1841-1865) and was responsible for

(11 - cont.) opening the gardens to the public. Hooker first became
interested in botany when he discovered a specimen of moss. He
carried this interest into the work offered here, which is a detailed
study of the mosses of Great Britain. It was first published in 1818;
this second edition contains descriptions of 290 mosses and enlarges
the section on the Hepaticae. The introduction notes “It will excite
more surprise to find that the distant continent of North America,
especially in the corresponding parallels of latitude, presents a
‘muscologia’ even more similar to ours than that of Europe.” $85.00
12. Leslie, Miss (Eliza) - MISS LESLIE'S NEW COOKERY
BOOK. First edition. 5 illustrations of meat cuts. 662pp. While this
copy is complete, pagination here (as well as in other copies) begins
with a leaf titled “Press Notice” paginated p.19/20 which is followed
by the title page at p.21 and then regular pagination until the final
page. Ten pages of book advertisements follows. Bitting, pp.285-286.
Philadelphia, PA (1857). J. B. Peterson & Bros.
Later leather back, marbled boards, five new blanks at front and
two at rear, foxing. VG.
Recipes that are tasty, easy, and economical, with a caution that
good ingredients are essential as “good cooking cannot be made out
of bad marketing.” Eliza Leslie (1787-1858) wrote cookbooks, etiquette books and poetry. Her father was watchmaker and personal
friend of Jefferson and Franklin.
$200.00
13. Lindley, John - ROSARUM MONOGRAPHIA; Or, a Botanical
History of Roses. Facsimile reprint of the London 1820 edition. New
Foreword by Lily Shohan. 19 b&w plates. pp.x,xxxix,156,(1). Cloth.
Stanfordville, NY 1979. Earl M. Coleman.
Lindley's work on roses was first published in 1820 with one uncolored and 18 colored plates. This reprint, issued with all of the plates
printed in b&w, is one of several classic rose books published by Earl
M. Coleman in the 1970's. Fine new copy, unopened in the original
shrink wrap, with DJ.
$50.00
14. Lowe, E. J. - A NATURAL HISTORY OF BRITISH GRASSES.
Third edition. 74 chr omolithographs of grasses. pp.viii,245. Gr een
cloth with gilt illustration on cover and gilt spine. Large 8vo. (7" wide
x 10" tall). Stafleu #5041. London 1891. John Nimmo.
Covers worn and spotted, hinge cracked, shaken, first leaves foxed,
name of Lewis B. Meredith on fly. Good.
Edward Joseph Lowe (1825-1900) was a British botanist of private
wealth who wrote a number of illustrated books on ferns, grasses and
parlor plants during the late 19th century “fern craze.” This work,
first published in 19 parts from 1857-1858, describes British grasses
and is arranged alphabetically by botanical name. A botanical description plus etymology, common name, habitat, life cycle, flowering
time, uses, etc., are given for each grass. The work was reissued in
1862, 1864, 1865, 1868, 1871, and in this final 1891 printing in which
the text was reset.
$100.00
15. McMurtrie, William - REPORT UPON AN EXAMINATION
OF WOOLS and Other Animal Fibers. 7 plates showing sheep
breeds and 44 other plates showing detailed cross-sections of fibers;
with detailed charts giving measurements of length, crimp, fineness,
strength, elasticity, etc. 613pp. Cloth. 4to. Washington, DC 1886.
Ex-library copy from a literary society with shelf number, bookplate, two stamps on title, and one on p.9. Binding scuffed but tight.
Covers the International Sheep & Wool Show held in Philadelphia,
PA 1880 and examines commercial grade wools including American
merino wools.
$25.00

G ERARDE ’ S 1636 H ERBAL
7. Gerarde, John - THE HERBALL or
Generall Historie of Plantes. Gathered by
John Gerarde of London, Master in Chirurgerie. Very Much Enlarged and Amended by Thomas Johnson, Citizen and Apothecarye of London. Approximately 2,800
woodcut illustrations. pp.(19),1630,(24).
Quarto (8 3/8” wide x 13" tall) Henrey
#156; Hunt #230; Stafleu #1993. London
1636. Adam Islip, Ioice Norton & Richard
Whitakers.
With a number of pages misnumbered
[details and complete collation available on request]. As is often
the case, this copy lacks one preliminary and one rear leaf (P1 and
7B6), both of which are blanks (see Hunt), otherwise complete.
The verso of the last leaf contains advertisement for Johnson's
second edition of Gerard. Bound in later 19th-century 1/2 morocco by C. & E. Brown, Bayswater, London. Binding scuffed,
joints and edges worn, engraved title trimmed to image and
mounted with slight loss at top, dedication leaf re-hinged, occasional light marginal soiling, some leaves cropped close at top
with partial loss of top rule, dark stain in upper outer corner of a
few leaves toward beginning and last several index leaves, 1/4"
hole in p.557/558 affecting a few words, 2" tear in p.101/102 and
7A1, 1" tear in margin of p.625/626 & p.851/852, crudely stitched
clean tear in 7A1. Small late 18th-/early 19th-century book label
of J. L. Harrison of Penrith on title (1" wide by 3/4" tall).
Gerarde, an English barber/surgeon and botanist, based his
Herbal (first published in 1597) on Rembert Dodoens' Stirpium
Historiae Pemptades Sex (1583), utilizing the plant classification
system of Mattias de l'Obel. The second edition, published in
1633, was revised by Johnson, an apothecary and botanist, who
corrected numerous errors found in the first edition. He devised
a method for noting in the text the degree to which he edited or
added to Gerard's descriptions. Most of the woodcuts for the first
edition of Gerard's Herbal (1597) were from the blocks used to
illustrate Tabernaemontanus' Eicones (1590); the second edition
used woodblocks which had been used to illustrate books published by Plantin. Of note is the fact that Gerard's Herbal was
the first work in which an illustration of the potato appears.
Popular throughout the 17th and 18th centuries, the work contains descriptions, habitat, medicinal and other uses for about
2,850 plants. This 1636 publication is essentially a re-issue of the
second edition with a new title page; it is more scarce than the
earlier editions and constitutes the last time the work was published until the present century. A good copy of this landmark
herbal.
$3,250.00

16. Millais, J. G. - RHODODENDRONS. In Which is Set Forth an
Account of All Species of the Genus Rhododendrons (Including
Azaleas) and the Various Hybrids. Series 2 (of 2), but stands as an
independent work. 17 lovely color plates from color paintings: 3 by
Beatrice Parsons, 7 by Winifred Walker, and 7 by Lilian Snelling. 14
collotype plates (a delicate photographic process), b&w photos.
pp.xii,263,(1). Red cloth. Folio. Edition limited to 550 copies. London
1924. Longmans Green & Co. Top and fore-edge of cover lightly

(16 - cont.) faded, spot on spine, bookplate of “ Pablo Vigneaux
Montt.”
Millais' Rhododendrons was issued in two volumes (called
“series”), each of which comprises an independent work. “Series
One,” published in 1917, contained information on the distribution,
cultivation, and classification of rhododendrons, information on Chinese hybrids, rhododendrons through the year and rhododendron
gardens. Following its publication, additional introductions were
made and thus the author issued this second series. The contents of
“Series Two” includes sections on shrub gardening, Chinese rhododendrons, new hybrids, and a revision of Japanese azaleas. $375.00
17. Miller, David & Richard Warren - ORCHIDS OF THE HIGH
MOUNTAIN ATLANTIC RAIN FOREST IN SOUTHEASTERN
BRAZIL. A Field and Hobbyist Guide. 32 plates containing 192
color photographs of orchid species by Izabel M. Miller, line drawings
by Alex Smith of the lips of each of the 230 species described, other
line drawings by Mary Bates. pp.vi,182. Stiff wraps. (Rio de Janeiro,
Brazil 1994). Salamandra Consultoria. A detailed botanical-ecological
study containing plant and flower descriptions, plus information on
habitat. Fine new copy, with "Errata" sheet laid in.
$50.00
18. Morton, A. G. - HISTORY OF BOTANICAL SCIENCE. An
Account of the Development of Botany from Ancient Times to the
Present Day. F rontispiece of J ulius Sachs and 27 b&w plates.
pp.xii,474. Cloth. London 1981. Academic Press, subsidy of Harcourt
Brace. A scholarly work written for both the reader with an interest in
the history of science as well as the curious botanist. VG, with original glassine DJ.
$50.00
19. Muhlenberg, D. Henrico - DESCRIPTIO UBERIOR GRAMINUM Et Plantarum Calamariarum Americae Septentrionalis Indigenarum Et Cucurum. pp.ii,295. Bound in later 19th century
pebbled cloth. Sabin #51249; Pritzel #6504; Stafleu #6537. Philadelphia, PA 1817. Solomon W. Conrad.
Former university library copy with the only marking being a faded
small round ink stamp in the margin of p.165. Cloth worn, hinges
cracked, upper quarter of leaves water stained. Marginal portion of
title cut out and repaired (1" x 1.75"), not affecting text. Good.
The Reverend Gotthilf Henry Ernest Muhlenberg (1753-1815) was
a Pennsylvania native educated in Germany, who became a Lutheran
clergyman in Lancaster, PA. He was also a botanist who studied the
flora around his home in Lancaster county, compiling the notes from
which this work on grasses was published posthumously. According
to H. Humphrey (Makers of North American Botany), Muhlenberg
was one of the first American botanists to study native and cultivated
grasses. He was also the first president of what was to become Franklin & Marshall College in Pennsylvania. When he died, William
Barton wrote, “With him has fallen one of the oldest, the strongest
pillars of that extensive fabric his exertions contributed so largely to
raise - the edifice of botanick [sic] science in America” (Proceedings
American Philosophical Society V.92 #2, May 1948, p.107). $450.00

20. New Jersey Horticultural Society - PROCEEDINGS. 7 years:
1905 (30th Annual Session), 1906, 1912, 1913, 1915, 1916, 1918.
Some b&w photos. Approximately 175pp. each. Trenton, NJ. Years
1905 and 1906 with covers spotted. Includes reports of the Fruit,
Flower, and Vegetable Committees. A glimpse of what was happening in the "Garden State" during World War I. VG.
The lot of 7 volumes - $45.00

21. Parkman, Francis - THE BOOK OF ROSES. Extra engraved
title showing two women in a rose garden, two divisional engraved
plates, a number of text engravings and head and tail-piece engravings, some with tissue guards. 225pp. Green cloth. Stock #2074(ii).
Boston 1866. J. E. Tilton & Co. Name of Charles H. Lunt, 1870 on
endpaper and pencil name of "E.H.S. Eddy" on title. Spine and corners scuffed. VG-.
One of the early U.S. books devoted to this flower; with a 22pp.
listing of varieties.
$75.00
22. Prince, William Robert, aided by William Prince - THE
POMOLOGICAL MANUAL; or, a Treatise on Fruits: Containing
Descriptions of a Great Number of the Most Valuable Varieties for
the Orchard & Garden. Second edition. Parts One and Two bound
together [complete]. Or iginal linen back, blue boar ds, pr inted
spine label. pp.viii,(9-)200: xvi,(9-)216. NY 1832. T. & J. Swords.
Largely unopened. Binding soiled, minor chip at upper spine end,
leaves foxed, small piece gone from rear free endpaper and front fly.
Name of “John P. Watson 1950” inside cover. Good.
The Prince Nursery, established about 1730 in Flushing, Long
Island, by William Prince, the co-author of this work, was a center of
horticultural and botanical interest in America through the 19th century. William Prince's son, William Robert Prince authored this Pomological Manual, which appeared in two parts; it covered all fruits
except apples. Part One contains descriptions of apricots, pears and
peaches. Part Two contains descriptions of nectarines, cherries,
almonds, raspberries, and strawberries, plus a number of peaches and
pears not included in Part One.
$125.00
23. Rand, Edward Sprague, Jr. - FLOWERS FOR THE PARLOR
AND GARDEN. Engraved half-title, plus a number of text figures
and chapter-head scenes by John Andrew and A. C. Warren. 411pp.
Brown pebbled cloth back and corners, marbled sides and endpapers.
Bound by U. Holzer, Boston, with his ticket in rear cover. NY 1863
(c.1863). J. E. Tilton & Co. Binding scuffed. VG.
Contains descriptions of plants for window gardens, chapters on
Wardian cases, hanging baskets, and 100pp. on outdoor plants. There
has always been some controversy about this title as Shirley Hibberd
claimed the text was lifted from his book, Rustic Adornments for
Homes of Taste (London 1856).
$75.00
24. Reddell, Rayford Clayton - THE ROSE BIBLE. F ull of color
photos by Robert Galyean. 252pp. Cloth. Square large 8vo. NY
(1994). Harmony Books. Descriptions of both antique and modern
roses, from original species to recent hybrid teas, climbers, tree roses
and miniatures, plus sections on planting and care. By a commercial
grower and garden writer. VG in VG DJ.
$15.00
25. Rendle, A. B., E. G. Baker, H. F. Wernham, and S. Moore CATALOGUE OF THE PLANTS COLLECTED BY MR. & MRS.
P. A. TALBOT IN THE OBAN DISTRICT SOUTH NIGERIA. The
limited edition. Label affixed inside cover stating “This is No. 21
of 25 copies printed on special paper .” 17 b&w botanical plates
with printed paper tissue guards. pp.x,157 plus plates. Maroon cloth,
gilt-stamped cover and spine. London 1913. British Museum.
Presentation slip from publisher pasted inside cover, small intaglio
stamp of "New Zealand Institute" on endpaper, edges foxed. VG.
Rendle was the Keeper of the Department of Botany at the British
Museum; Baker and Wernham were assistants in the department.
Contains botanical descriptions of the plants collected with a systematic list of the plants. This edition is quite scarce.
$200.00

D ESIGNS FOR 18 TH C ENTURY
G ARDEN F OUNTAINS
27. Switzer, Stephen AN INTRODUCTION
TO A GENERAL
SYSTEM OF HYDROSTATICKS & HYDRAULICKS, Philosophical and Practical.
Wherein the Most
Reasonable and Advantageous Methods of
Raising and Conducting Water, for the Watering Noblemens &
Gentlemens Seats, Buildings, Gardens, &c. are Carefully (and
in a Manner not Yet Publish'd in Any Language) Laid Down...
and of Rural Grotesque and Cheap Designs for Reservoirs,
Cataracts and Cascades of Water, Canals, Balins, Fountains...
Two volumes bound in one. Engraved frontispiece and 61 elaborately engraved plates showing reservoirs, cascades, fountains,
machinery, grottos, various garden scenes, etc. 60 of the plates
fold out; they were drawn by the scene painter John Devoto and
engraved by Toms. pp. (5), xxxii, 274: (3), 275-413, plates, (7).
The full pagination contains misnumberings (details available
upon request), but the work is complete. Small quarto (8” wide x
10” tall). London 1729. T. Astley et al.
Full paneled calf, joints rubbed, corners bumped, re-backed
(late 19th century?) with front cover now detached, first and last
leaves browned. One plate torn, one repaired, one cropped
through margin. Name of "Geo. Barker, Retford 1801" on fly.
Barker was a bailiff in Retford, Nottinghamshire in 1801. VG.
Stephen Switzer (1682-1745) was a landscape gardener,
seedsman and one of the most important horticultural writers of
the early 18th century. He studied with George London and Henry Wise, who were outstanding landscape architects at the time,
and in 1706 he assisted them with the laying out of the grounds at
Blenheim. He was also employed as the kitchen gardener in the
Royal Gardens at St. James's. This treatise on hydraulics was
inspired by the rage for waterworks in artificial rock cascades at
the time, and is written from a gardener's viewpoint.
$3,000.00
26. Robinson, Samuel - A COURSE OF 15 LECTURES ON MEDICAL BOTANY, Denominated Thomson's New Theory of Medical
Practice; in which the Various Theories that Have Preceded It are
Reviewed and Compared. Delivered in Cincinnati, OH. 216pp.
Cloth. 16mo. (3.5" wide x 5.5" tall). Boston 1835. J. Q. Adams.
Binding worn and faded, spine chipped, spine label gone, some
light foxing. Good.
First published in 1829 and reprinted a number of times during the
1830's, these lectures describe the history of medical practice beginning in antiquity and ending with the competing medical theories of
the early 19th century, including Thomsonian theory. Robinson was
an ardent supporter of Thomsonian practice.
$75.00
28. Van Laren, A. J. - CACTUS. Color frontispiece. As issued,
there are 114 color illustrations measuring 2" wide x 3.5" tall and an
additional 19 color illustrations measuring 3" wide x 7.5" tall tipped in
throughout the text. Illustrations by C. Rol, J. Voerman Jr. and H. Rol.

(28 - cont.) pp.(6),100,(2). Stamped cloth cover. 4to. Edition limited
to 1500 numbered copies, this one being #85. Los Angeles, CA 1935.
Abbey San Encino Press. Spine ends scuffed, name on endpaper.
Issued without DJ. VG.
$40.00
29. Webster, A. D. - BRITISH ORCHIDS. Containing an Exhaustive Description of Each Species and Variety, to which are Added
Chapters on Structure and Other Peculiarities, Cultivation, Fertilisation, Classification, and Distribution. Second and enlarged edition. Frontispiece plate showing method of fer tilization, r eproductions of drawings from Sowerby's English Botany. pp.xii,131,(2-bk.
ads.). Gilt-stamped cloth. London 1898. J. S. Virtue & Co. Descriptions of varieties arranged by genus, with the author's notes, observations and thoughts about various orchids. VG.
$30.00

W ESTON ’ S U NIVERSAL B OTANIST
30. Weston, Richard - THE UNIVERSAL BOTANIST AND
NURSERYMAN: Containing Descriptions of the Species and
Varieties of All the Trees, Shrubs, Herbs, Flowers, and Fruits,
Natives and Exotics: at Present Cultivated in the European
Nurseries, Greenhouses, and Stoves, or Described by Modern
Botanists; Arranged According to the Linnaean System, with
Their Names in English... With Latin title: BOTANICUS UNIVERSALIS ET HORTULANUS… 4 volumes. 17 b&w copper
botanical plates with numerous figures per plate. An engraved
head-piece coat of arms is printed on the dedication page for
Volumes 1-3 (each volume is dedicated to a different patron).
Seven of the plates were engraved by John Frederick Miller. Vol.
1 - pp.(4), xv, (2), 360, iii, (6). Vol. 2 - pp.(4), v-xiii, 384, (5).
Vol. 3 - pp.(4), 385-748, (11). Vol.4 - pp.(3), 95, 51-212, (xvii-)
lxxx, xxx. Despite uneven pagination (details upon request), the
work is complete (See Henrey #1481). Uniformly rebound with
leather backs and corners, gilt title on spine and new endpapers.
The marbled board sides are original. Occasional foxing. London 1770-1777. J. Bell.
Richard Weston (1733 – 1806) was an
English botanist and author of several popular horticultural and agricultural works, the
current title being one of his earliest publications. The work is very informative as he
seems to have been especially familiar with the seed catalogues
and nursery offerings of the day. Volume 4 is noteworthy in particular for a 64pp. bibliography titled “A Catalogue of the Principal Botanical Authors and Their Works, for above Two Thousand
Years, From Theophrastus to the Year 1770” which is arranged
in chronological order, with an index by author. A table of this
bibliography follows and is arranged chronologically giving
author, country, title, number of plants described (including Weston’s opinion of the quality of the illustrations), first and last
edition dates, the author’s birth and death years and his age at
death. Weston’s assessment of the illustrations in previously
published botanical works is particularly intriguing as he gives
both the number of figures and their type (wood, copper, etc.)
plus he categorizes them as good, bad, indifferent and perfect,
John Frederick Miller (1759-1796), who did seven of the plates
for this work, was an English botanical artist; he was part of
Joseph Banks’ expedition to Iceland in 1772. A complete set of a
scarce work, in very good condition.
$1,000.00

